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Communication 341/2007 - Equality Now and Ethiopian Women Lawyers

SUMMARY O THE COMPLAINT

1; The Secretariat of the Alrican Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights (the
Secretaniat) received the Complaint from Boguality Now and Ethiopian Women
Lawyers Association (EWLA) (hereinafter collectively relerred to as  the
"Complainants”™) on behalf of Woineshet Zebene Negash, apgainsl the Federal
Republic of Ethiopia (the Respondent Stabe).

2, The Complaint is submitted pursuant to Articles 33 and 56, read with rule 102 of
the Rules of Procedure of the African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights,
1998

53 The Complainants allege that on 12 March 2001, & man named Aberew Jemma

Nepussie [hereinafter, “Aberew”) came to the Tesidence of Woineshet Zebene
Nepash {hereinafter “Woineshet”) then aged 13, and together with several
accomplices, abducted her and raped her. The abduction was reported Lo the police
who rescued her and arrested Aberow. They state that the police whe rescued her
testificed to secing Blood on the pyjamas she was still wearing since her abduction,
They allege that a medical report also showed many scratches and bruises around
her vagina and confirmed that penetration had taken place

4. The Complainants allege that Aberew was later freed on bail, after which he once
apain abducted Woineshet again and hid her in his brother's house, She was held
there for a month and was forced to gign a marriage contract. The Complainants
allege that a month later, she managed Lo escape and ran to a police station. The
Complainants state that on 22 July 2003, Aberew was sentenced to 10 vears
imprisunment without parole and his four accomplices were cach convicted of
abduction and sentenced to 8 years imprisonment, by the Guna Woreda Court. The
Complainants added that during the tmal, a police officer whe provided wilness
tostimony allested that Aberew admilled te having abducted Woineshet,

3. The Complaimants state that Aberew and his accomplices lodged an appeal, and
that on 4 December 2003, the High Court of the Arsi Zong, sitting on appeal
quashed the decision of the lower court on the basis that the "evidence suggests
that the act was consensual”, and released the five men from prison. They also
allege that netther Woineshet nor the Ethiopian Women Lawyers Association who
were providing her with legal advice, were present at the hearing or mfm*mtEd m
lthe appseal. L
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Furthermore, the Complainants state that from the judgement, it 13 shown that

instead of supporting Woneishet's case, the Zonal Prosecutor recommended that

the verdict of the lower court be reversed, and stated that he had no objection if the

deferdants were sel [ree.

The Complainants claim that upon a further appeal made by the Complainants

against the ruling of the High Court on 3 Decenber 2004, the Oromia Supreme

Court held that there were not sufficient grounds to reconsider the case and

disrnissed the appeal, This, the Complainants say, was later reviewed by the
Cagsation Bench of the Oromia Supreme Courl on 10 October 2005, which held that

there had been no fundamental error of the law in the case.

The Complainants [urther allege that a final appeal made to the Cassation Bench of

the Federal Supreme Court by the Oromia Prosccutor’s office was rejected by the
Federal Cassation Courl on 12 January 2006, on the basis that it had no jurisdicion

Lo hear the case bocause no error of law bad been commitied.

The Com plainantﬂ further state that there was no further avenue of domests appea]

for the Victim, and that the Government had failed in its obligaton

under the

Arncan Charter to provide her (Woineshet) equal protection of the law and respect

for her rights to security of person, dignity and freedom from cruel, inhuman or

degrading treabment, as evidenced by the Ethiopian courts.

The Complainants allege that under Ethiopian law, if a person is torced to cnter a

contracl against her 'or his will, that contract is rendered invalid, They state that

apart from the Complainant being torced to sign the marriage contract, she was

below the hﬂrgzﬂ age fiur mmarriage in Bthiopia.

The Complainants argue that duc to the above mentioned facts, the rights of
Woineshet which are guaranteed by the African Charter have been vielated by the
government of Bthiopia. They allege that there 13 a violation of Articles 3, 4. 5, b,
and T8 of the African Charter, and Article 24(3) of the Convention on the Rights

of a Child.

The Complainants argue that under Article 389 of the Ethiopian Penal Code, the
rape of a child under fifteen vear of age was punishable by imprisonment of up to

fifteen vears, and yet courls in Ethiopia denied justice to the Viclim

under international law to provide equal protection of the law,

The Complainants aver that by failing lo impose any sanction on those rﬂﬂ'-ﬂnmlrle &
tor the abduction and rape of a 13 year old gie, the Respondent ‘i:Iil‘:LtE ﬂ&ip

and [ailed
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violation of ils obligalions to provide equal protection of the law, protection from

discrimination against women, as well as the right to the integrity and security of
the person as guaranteed by the African Charter.

ARTICLES ALLEGED TO HAVE BEEN VIOLATED

14. The Complainants allege violations of Articles 3, 4, 5, 6 and 18(3) of the African
Charter by the Respondent State.,

PRAYERS OF THE COMPLAINANT

15, The Complainants request the African Commission on Human and Peoples” Rights
{the Commission) to:

i

(i

(iii)

{iv]

Give recourse to Woineshet under the Charter for the violation of her rights,
and Lo ensure equal protection of the law, and end discrimination for girls
subjected to abduction and rape in the Respondent State;

Reguest the Respondent State to mandate comprehensive training in human
rights for all law enforcement ofticials, including all levels of the judiciary,
on the law against rape in Ethiopia and to take appropriate remedial action
in this case;

Award compensation to Woineshet for the wviolations she has endured
because of the Respondent State's failure to provide equal protection of the
Iai-,'l, protection trom cruel, inhuman or degrading treabment, and protection
[rom discrimination against wormen, as well as the right to the inteprity and
security of the person puaranteed by the Alrican Charter; and

Request the Respondent State to file charges against Aberew, as indicated in
its submissions to the Commission.

THE PROCEDURE

16, [he present Complaint was received by the Secretariat of the African Commission

an Tath Mav 2007, and the Commission became seized of the same at its 41sl

Ordinary Session, held trom 1eth - 30th May 2007, in Accra, Ghana.
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On 18 July 2007, the Secretariat of the Commission informed Lhe Respondent Slate
of the Seizure decision, and reguested il o forward ils sritten submissions on
Admissibility within bwvo months from the date of notification

Cn 20 July 2007, the Secretaviat of the Commission also informed the Complainants
of the Setzure decision, and TE?liUl!'.'_-:-ﬁ'!d them to forward their wreitten submissions on
J"-"'.lJTI'Ii.!'iH”I.?'i|'i|.'_':.-' within two months from the date of notification.

On 10 October 2007 and 29 October 2007 respectively, the Secretariat received the
Complainants’ and Respondent State’s submissions on Admissibility.

At the 42nd Ordinary Session of the Conumnission, held from 15 - 28 MNovember 2007,
in Brazzaville, Congo, the Secretarial gave each party’'s Admissibility brief to the
other party.

On 5 Decemnber 2007, the Complainants acknowledged receipt of the Admissibiliby
brief submitted by the Hespondent State, and o 8 bebruary 2008, they submitted
additional comments in response to the Admissibility briel by the Stale.

On 10 May 2008, during the 43rd Ordinary Session of the Commission, the
Complainants informed the Secretariat of the Conunission that the Respondent
State wanted an amicable settlement of the matter; and on 12 May 2008, during the
said Session, both the Complainant and the Respondent met in the presence of the
Secretariat to discuss the terms of the amicable settlement,

Furthsr to a resquest trom the l:?;3:1'[1&'.*[.—:1'n.'-:|r1t.l.J the Secretariat and Commissioner
Rapporteur for the Communication convened meetings of the Parties and the
Victimy, on: 17 and 1B November 2008, during the ddth Ordinary Session of the
Commission, and requested the Parties to provide an update regarding the
amicable settlement. Following this meeting, it was agreed thal the Respondent
Slale would provide an update about the situation of the case.

On 26 November 2008, the Complainants informed the Secretariat of the
Commission that no progress had been made in reaching an amicable settlement,
despite efforts to dialogue with the Respondent Stake

Cin 23 January 2009, the Secretariat of the Commission requested for an update on
the amicable settlement process.

On 28 [anuary 2009, the Secretarial of the Commission received a correspondence

from the Complainants, addressed to the Respondent State, staling thal co -ar:,m
i -

the submission by the Respondent State to the Commission that the l,rﬂjﬂl'?ﬂ?if

ol R - Y
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settlement [was] progressing in a satisfactory manner”, there was a lack of progress
in reaching an amicable settlernent. The Complamants also indicated that they had
never received any formal written response trom the Governmenl addressing the
conditions that were expectod to be met inan amicable settlement, and called upon
the Respondent State to complete addressing the terms of settlement and provide
written confirmation of this, backed by documentary evidence, by 1 April 2009,

27, Between 01 April 2009 and 21 April 2009, the Secretariat received correspondences
that were exchanged by both Partics, indicaling that the Parties held a meeting
reparding the amicable settlement on 09 April 2008, and that the Complainants
were not satisfied that the Respondent State had taken any concrete steps Lowards
meeting the Lerms of the amicable settlerment.

28, On 13 November 2008, the Complainants provided an update to the Secretariat of
the Commission regarding the steps taken by the Respondent State in meeling the
terms of the amicable settlement, indicating that these efforts did not sufficiently
meel Lheir requests and that a settlement had not been finalized despite their
frequent writings to and meetings with the Respondent State. The Complainants
therefore requested the Commission to use its geod offices to facilitate and finalize
an amicable settlement during the 46th Ordinary Session of the Commission.

26, On 17 November 2009, a meeting of the Partics was facilitated by the Commissioner
Rapporteur for the Communication, following which: (i) on 18 November 2009, the
Complainants elaborated the key issues for consideration by the Commissioner
Rapporteur, to charter an amicable settlement in the matter; and {if) the Respondent
State agreed to respond to the terms of settlement by May 2000,

3. Between 22 April 2010 and 24 August 2000, the Complaints informed the
Commission that they had failed to reach an amicable scttlement with the
Respondent State, and thercfore requested the Commission to advise them on the
next course-of-action, as well as to re-open the matter on Admissibility.

31, On 7 Seplember, 2011, the Victim informed the Secretariat ol the Commission that
she no longer wished to be represented by TWILA

32, During the 50th Ordinary Session of the Commission which held from 24 Qctober
to 7 November 2011, the Respondent State pave a copy of a correspondence to each
of the Secrotariat and the Complainants indicating that: (i) the Respondent Stale
was constructing a house for the Victim which would be handed over to her by 27

3 . e
b Hp L5 TED i : ) ¢ ~y har . ' 3 i "
October, 2010 the Victim had left the job which the Respondent ELal.{E;.l'iﬁ'Mx
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her; and the Respondent State had initiated a casc to take disciplinary measures
against the prosecutors who committed tault in the trial process of the case.

On 5 October, 202, the Complainants requested the Commission to proceed e
determine the Admissibility of the Communication. On 13 November 2012, the
Secretariat informed the Respondent State of the request from the Complainants
that the matter should proceed b Admissibility, and on the same date, i
acknowledged receipt of the Complainants’ request, and also informed the latter
that the Respondent State had been duly informed.

The Secretariat received further Admissibility submissions from the Complainants
dated 15 January 2013, receipt of which was acknowledged on 5 April 2013. On the
same date, the Secretariat transmitted the Complainants” Admissibility submissions
to the Respondent State, requesting the fatter (o submit on the Admissibility of the
maltler within two months of the notification, in accordance with Rule 105(2) of the
Rules of Mrocedure of the Comimission (200110),

On 26 April 2013, the Complainants requested the Secretariat to provide an update
on the matter, and on 21 May 2013, the Secrctariat informed the Complainants that
their Admissibility subrmissions had been sent to the Kespondent State, and once
apgain requested  Lhe ﬁespﬂndent State to submit on the Admissibility of the
Communication.

On 13 September 2013, the Complainants requested the Commission to provide
information as to whether the Respondent State had sent in its Admissibility
submission, and that if not, the Commission should apply Rule 105(2) ot its Rules of
Procedure, and pmceeﬂ tomake a determination on Admissibility.

At its 15th Extra-Ordinary Session, held from 7 to 14 March 2014, in Banjul, The
Gambia, the Commission considered the Admissibility of the Communicalion and
declared the same adimissible,

O 17 March, 2014, the Secretariat informed the Complainant and the Respondent
State, respectively, of the decision on Adenissibility, and the Complamant was
requested to forward its arguments on the Merils within sixty (60} days of
notification, in accordance with Rule 108 (1) of the Commission's Rules of
Procedure,

On 15 May 2014, the Secretariat received the Complainant’s submissions on the
Merits of the Communication, which was duly acknowledged and lrans'}iﬂted 'Em
the Respondent State on 26 May 2014, The State was also requested to f-::lr;'-'al:{i.attls

|
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written submissions on the Mernits and/or observations on the Complainant’s
subrmission within sixty (60) days of notification, in accordance with Rule 108 (1) of
the Commission's Rules of Procedure,

Un D6 Auagust U4, the Secretariat received the submissions on the Merils of the
Communication by the Respondenl Slate, dated 27 July, 20014, which was duly
ackniwledged and transmitted to the Complainant on 18 Septermber 2004, On 14
October 2014, the Complainant forwarded its additional submissions on the Merits
ol the case in response to the submissions of the Respondent State

On 10 October 20014, the Secretanat received a letter [rom Lhe Victim - Waoineshet,
regarding the Communication and her representation before the Commission by
Fguality NMow, receipt of which was duly acknowledped.

On 10 March 2013, the Scerctariat informed the Complainant and the Respondent
State, respectively that at its 17th Extra-Ordinary Session held from 19 to 28
Fobruary 2015, the Commission decided to defer the consideration of the
Communication to a later Session due to time constraints,

Amicable Settlement of the Matter

43,

As sel out above, at the 43rd {]rdinﬂr}r Sossion of the Comrmission, the Parties
expressed the desire to reselve the issues amicably. Consequently, the Commission
lent its pood offices through one of its members to facilitate the amicable settlernent
process, which was indicated to have tinally broken down, on 05 October 2012,
Following repeated requests from the Complainants to have the matter re-opened
tor Admissibility on the ground that the Respondenl Stale had reneged on all its
promises, to which the Respondent State has not provided any response, the
Commission concludes that the amicable settloment of the Communication has
failed for reasens that the State has failed to honour its undertakings, and would
thus now proceed to examine the Communication on Admissibility,

ADMISIBILITY

Initial Submissions of the Complainants on Admissibility

44,

The Complainants submit that the Eespondent Slate has [ailed in its obligation
under the Charter to previde the Victim equal protection of the law and respect for
her rights to security of person, dignity and freedom from cruel, rﬁﬁumamﬁﬁ“h
x’f-:;'_:-::“x_" t“
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degrading treatment, as evidenced by the conduct of the zonal prosecutor and by
the judicial responses lo her allegations of abduction and arranged marrage -
allegations substantiated by the trial court of tirst instance,

They argue that the Iigh Court of the Arsi Fone overturned the trial courl's
lindings of rape on the basis of consents, suggesting that a thirteen vear-old girl can
legally consent to sexual intercourse and marriage. They state that in finding that
there was no crror of law in overlurning a rape conviction on this basis, the Federal
Supreme Court has sanctioned statulory rape and child marriage in Ethiopia at the
highest level, in violation of the State Party's obligations under international [aw,
including Articles 3, 4, 5, 6 and 18{3) of the Charter.

The Complainants argue that domestic remedies were exhausled as there were no
further domestic legal proceedings that could have been undertaken by the Victim
once her case was denied a hearing by the highest court of appeal, which is the
Cassation Bench of the Federal Supreme Court. Moreover, they argue that the
Complainants were in frequent communication with officials from the Ministry of
|ustice and the Justice Bureau of Oromiva throughout the appeal of the case,
ineluding the Cassation Bench ol the Federal Supreme Court, which '_-i]_'Ji-‘.['iI:iE'.'-.'l||;l.-'
informed them that no further avenues of appeal were available in the case,

Admissibility Submissions by the Respondent 5tate

47,

The Respondent State argues that the case was originally instituted against six
defendants including the principal defendant, Aberew, whom the Guna Wereda
Court found guilty ofithe alleged crimes and for violaling Articles 32(1) (a) and 371
of the 1957 Penal Code tor violation of privacy of domicile, and Articles 3201} {z)
and 3538 of the Penal Code for committing the crime of abduction. A third count was
separately instituted against Aberew for committing rape against Woineshet in
violation of Article 589 of the Penal Code. Aberew was sentenced 1o len years of
hard labor, and the remaining defendants were also found guilty of violating
provisions of Articles 571, 558 and 589 as accomplices, and each sentenced to eight
Years in TJri:-i-:::n, by the Guna Woreda Courl

The Respondent State avers that Aberew and his accomplices lodged an appeal,
and that on 4 December 2003, the High Court of the Arsi Zone, sitting on appeal
quashed the decision of the lower court and released the six men trom prison on Lhe
grounds, inter alia, that the prosecution did nol prove the case beyvond reasonable
doubt and that the victim had consented to sexual solicitations [rom one of the
defendants, being Aberew.
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Ihe Respondent State submits that the Public Prosecutor appealed to the Cromiva
Supreme Courl, which is the highest Courl at the regional level, which rejected the
appeal on the ground that there were ne legal and factual reasons for entertaining
the same; amd subsequently, to the Cassation Bench of the Oromiva Supreme Court,
alleging that there was an error in law in the decisions of the lower Court, but that
the Cassation Bench of the Oromiva Supreme Courl also rejected this appeal.

The Respondent State also submits that the Public Prosecutor made a final appeal
based on an error of law to the Cassation Bench of the Federal Supreme Court,
which is the highest judicial organ in the country but unfortunately, the latler alse
upheld the 4th December 1998 decision, and acquitted the detendants.

The Respondent State avers that still dissatisfied with the judgments of the
judiciary, the Oromiva Justice Bureau decided to institute a different criminal
charge against the principal offender, for viclation of Article 393 {1} of the Penal
Code. The Respondent State argues that the Arsi Zonal Justice Bureau of the
Cromiva Regional State, although it Failed to prove the case on the rape count, Is
pressing criminal charpes against the ottender as per Acticle 595 (1) of the Penal
Code, for commission of sexual outrage on infants betwieen 13 and 18 years of age,
who are assumed fo be incapable of giving free and full consent to sexual
intercourse. It says that the case is still pending before the Criminal Bench of the
Arsi Zonal Court, and argues that the prosecution has been relentless in leying (o
allirm justice,

Th Rl!‘.'i-lt.:-lill"‘ldl'.!rﬂ State, thus, wants the matter dismissed by the Commission for
non-exhausiion of local remedies. It argues that the appropriate judicial organs in
Ethiopia are still entertaining the case and Lhat it is clear that local remedies have
not been exhausted. 1t states that the Complainants do not have locus standi to
bring the Communication to the Commission, and that entertaining it might
intertere with the jurisdictional sovereignty of Ethiopia and result in contradictory
decisions, which would have undesirable effects.

Ihe Respondent State Turther avers that the Complainants have failed o comply
with the reguirement of lhe Commission's "Guidelines on the Submission of
Communications’, wherem Applicants are expected to attach copies of Court
mudgments and other relevant documents.

It further avers that the Covernment is doing its utmost, within available resources,

to raise awareness of the general public, the judicial organs, as well as the [aw
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tircless efforts are being made to ensure equal pratection of women with men as per
the Alrican Charter. It therefore requests the Commission to dismiss the matter.

Additional Submissions of the Complainants on Admissibility

23 In response lo the arguments of the Slale, the Complainants submit that domestic
remedies were exhausted once the Victim's case was denied by the highest Court of
Appeal, which is the Cassation Bench of the Federal Supreme Court. They state that
the initiaHon of new legal proceedings against the principal suspects as an
alternative means of punitive measures against Aberew - has no bearing on the
tssue of exhaustion of domestic remedies by Woeineshet, as she had exhausted all
domestic remedies available to her prior to filing the Communication with the
Commussion. They state that any new proceedings by the Government, which Lo
date have not commenced, do not negate Lthis fact and should be considered in the
context of a review on the merits,

36.  The Complainants further submit that the fact that the case of Woineshel on the
charges of her abduction and rape bv Aberew went up to the highest court, the
Federal Supreme Court’s Cassation bench, which declined to hear the matter, was
not disputed by the Respondent State. They also state that there are no further
remedies under Ethiopian law that can be exercised by the Victim, and that she has
no legal right to seek further action by the Government against Aberow,

i1

7. Whilst the Complainants appreciate and applaud the efforts that have since been
made by the Respondent State to protect and promote the human rights of women
in Ethiopia, including through the amendment of the Fthinpian Constitution and
the ratification of international and regional human rights instruments, they
maintain that the protection offered by the laws and standards to which the
Respondent State is bound was not extended to Woineshet, that the Courts did not
correctly implement the law and that the legal svstem therefore failed to provide w
Woineshel the [egal protection to which she was entitled.

3. They further aver that the Government's submission itself implicitly recognizes this
failure in highlighting the dissatisfaction of the Justice Burcau of Oromiya with the
judgments, and by indicating its intention to bring a charge of statutory rape
against Abcrew,

£l In response to the Respondent State’s contention in its submission of October 2007,
that it had initiated a new case against Aberew, which was allegedly pending as al
the time of the Slale’s submission in 2007, the Complainants, in ruhuttal,xﬁ’r::r_ﬁ_:' A5

-

follows:
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{1 [ an interview with the Africa Begional Director of Bqualily Now on 9
[amuary 2008, the Head of the Justice Bureau of Oromiva stated that no nesw
chargres had been filed by the Arsi Zone Prosecutors office against Aberew,
and b date no one has been charged and no case pending;

(i) The Respondent State's own submission stales that the Justice Burcau of
Cromiya wrote Lo the Arsi Yonal Justice Department on 10 October 2007,
regarding the institution of a further charge against Aberew - nearly two
years atter the Cassation Bench of the Federal Supreme Court gave its final
decision, and almost three months after the Respondent State received notice
of the Communication before the Commission;

(1i1)  This 15 not a procedure within the powers of ‘the Victim - Woincshet to
pursue or not lo pursuc and it is not an effective remedy within the meaning
of Article 56 |:5} of the African Charter; and

(i¥)  There has been undue delay in bringing the perpetrators to justice since
Woineshet was raped nearly "seven ” years agn when she was only 13 years
old.

The Complainants hurthor arpiie that thev were in frequent communication with
afficials from the Ministry of Justice and the Justice Bureau of Oromiya throughout
the appeal of the case, including the Cassation Bench of the Federal Supreme Court,
who specifically informed them thal no further avenues of appeal were available in
the case.

They therefore contend that the initiation of new legal proceedings might be
considered by the Respondent State as an alternative means of applying punitive
measures fo the perpetrator for the vielation suffered by Woineshet, so as to correct
the miscarriage of justice acknowledged in its submissions; but however, lhat, such
proceedings have ne bearing on the issue of whether Woineshet exhausted
domestic remedies prior to filing a communication with the Commission.

Furthermore, the Complamants note that the Respondent State’'s submission
indicates that the criminal charge against Aberew would be for vielation of the
provisions of Arficle 395 (1) of the Penal Code [of 1957], which stipulates that:
“Whosoever has sexual intercourse or performs an analogous act with a minor of
the opposite sex of more than fifteen and of less than cighteen years of age is
punishable with simple imprisonment”.
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They argue that the Victim was 13 vears old at the time of the rape, as indicaled: in
the decision of the Guna Court of 15 July 2003 (Ethiopian Calendar, % July 1995),
which stated her age as 15 vears old when she gave estimony bwa vears after the
offence was committed; and her schoel record, which stales she was 14 years old at
the end of the acadermic year 2002 {Ethiopian Calendar, 1994).

Therctore, they aver that, if the Respondent Slate were to charge Aberew, he should
be charged under Article 594(1) of the Ethiopian Penal Code which deals with
sexual outrage on infants or voung persons, which provides that, “Whosoever
causes an infant or young person under fifteen vears of age, other than his own
child, to have sexual intercourse, or to perform an act corresponding to the sexual
act, with him, is punishable with rigorous imprisonment not exceeding five years”;
as the offence relevant to her case. The Complainants state that they are puzeled as
to why the Justice Bureau of Oromiva is considering a charge against Aberew that
does not AE the facks and which carries a lesser penalty,

The Complainants, on 15 January 2013 made further submissions on Admissibility,
In the same, thev argue thal the Communication Fulfills all seven requirements
stipulated in Article 56 of the African Charter, and also attached Exhibits A and B,
which they argue, satisfy all the requirements tor Admissibilite.

In terms of Articles 36(2) and 56(3), the Complamants submit respectively, that, the
Communication raises prima facie wiolation of the Charler, and that the
Communication is not written in disparaging or insulting language directed at the
Respondent State,

[n terms of Article 38(5), the Complainants submit that the Communication was
sent after exhausting local remedics. They stake that copies of all referenced Court
proceedings and judgments were attached to the original Communication, and
consequently argue that they have no further avenue of domestic appeal Lo pursue,
Thev also state that this fact was not disputed by the Respondent State in its
submission on Admissibility,

Om Article 36(6), the Complainants submit that the Communication was submitted
within a reasonable period from the time local remedies were exhausted. They aver
that the Complainant’s appeal was rejected by the Cassation Bench of the Federal
Supreme Court on 12 January 2006 and that they submitted to the Commission in
May 2NIZ. In explaining the timeline between the exhaustion of domestic remedies
and the filing of the Communication, they state that upon receiving the decision of

the Cassation Bench of the Federal Supreme Court, they applied for an -:-fhcmlmp:;__
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over six months to get the same. They also stated that while awaiting the official
copy of the said decision, they hired a local lawver o collect all official Court
decisions from all the relevant Courts that heard this matter, including the Guna
Woreda Court, the Arsi Zone High Court, and the Oromiva Supreme Court whose
language of instraction is Oromiva, They state thal getting all the official records in
all these Courts took time due to Government burcaucracy,

649 Purthermore, the Complainants submit that once these documents were recoived
towards the end of 2006, they had to be officially translated from OQromiya and
Amharic into English, for purposes of analysis and presentation to the Commission.
They argue that given the circumstances mentioned absove, the Communication was
liled betore the Commission within reasonable time, and also that they have
subsequently met all deadlines for  submissions ' since  the filing of the
Communication,

7 In terms of Article 36(7), the Complainants submit that the Communication does
net deal with a case invelving the Respondent State that has already been settled in
accordance with the principles of the United Nations or the Charter of the OAU or
the African Charter, and also that the Communication has net been brought before
another international or regional mechanism for consideration.

1. The Complainants submit that tn 2008, at the request of the Respondent State, the
Lommission facilitated an amicable settlement between the Parties, whereupon the
Complainants, on behall of the Victim, raised concerns and conditions for
settlerment. Thev state however that despite several discussions and
communications on behalf of the Vichim over a period of five yoars, the Respondent
State failed to mewt the conditions laid out for settlement, and in fact failed to
respond in writing to the Complainants’ concerns. They therefore requested the
African Commission to make a determination on the Admissibility of the matter.

THE AFRICAN COMMISSION'S ANALYSIS ON ADMISSIBILITY

2. The Admissibility of Communications submitted before the African Commission in
accordance with Article 33 of the Charter, 18 governed by the requirements of
Article 56 of the same Charter, which sets out seven conditons which must be
cumulatively complied with, tor any Communication to be Admissible. Failure to
satisly any one or more of the above requirements renders the Communication
imadmissible, unless the Complainant provides sutficient justifications as to why
anv of the requirements could not be met
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The Complainants submit that all of the requirements of Article 56 have been met,
while the Respondent State on the other hand, contests the Admissibility of the
Communication on the basis that it does not meet the requirement of Arkicles 36 {3).

Upon careful examination of the facts and submissions By the Parties, the
Commussion considers that other than the contested Article 36 (3], the other
requirements for Admissibility set out in Article 56 of the Alrican Charter have
becn adequately substantiated, raise no potentially conlentious issues and require
no further examination. Accordingly, the Commission’s analysis will locus on the
examination of only thal contentious provision.

Articles 56 (5) provides that Communications should be “sent atter exhausting local
remedies, if any, unless it is obvious that this procedure is unduly pralonged”.

This rexquirement is premised on the principle that “the respondent state must first
have an opportunity to redress by its own means within the framework ot its own
domestc legal svstem, the wrong alleged to have been done to the individuoal™ |
before the matter is brought before an international treaty bedy, This provision also
enables the Commission to avoid playving the role of a court of {irsl instance, a role
that it cannot under any circumstances arrogate to itself,

In its jurisprudence, the African Commission has articulated a framework for
allocating the burden of proof between Complainants and Respondent States, by
holding that, the mnitial burden fo prove the availability of effective and sutticient
remedies within its legal svstem rests on the Respondent State. Omly onee thia
burden of prool has been met does the petitioner have to establish that the local
remedy “was in fact exhausted or for some reason inadequate or ineflective in the
particular circumstances.”

Furthermare, in its jurisprudence, the Commussion has held thal where a State
Party fails to submit its observations in accordance with the Rules of Procedure, the
Commission has no opton but to procecd to consider Communications on the basis
of the submission of the complainant{s) and the inlormation at its disposal. In this
regard, the Commission notes that the Respondent State has not reacted to the new
Admissibility submission of the Complamants , and would therefore, with respect
to the Hespondent State, rely only on its October 2007 Admissibility brict and ils
oral submission to the 43rd Ordinary Session ot the Commission,

The Commission recalls thal it has expounded on the principle of exhaustion of
domeslic remedies in its jurisprudence and has held that “the gencrally. sccepted

meaning of local remedies, which must be  exhausted prigt o any

| | 1 %



ail.

al.

B2

A

Comnumicaion 340507 — Fgwalie Saw v Enbliapia

communication/complaint procedure before the African Commission, are the
ordinary remedies of common Jaw that exist in jurisdictions and normally
accessible to people seeking justice” | and that “the internal remedy [te] which
article 26(3) refers enlails remedy sought from courts of a judicial nature...”
Furthermore, the Commission’s Information Sheet No. 3, also states that *[t] he
author [of a Communication] must have taken the matter Lo all the available
domestic legal remedies. That is, he or she must have taken the case to the highest
court of the land.”

Ihe Commission further recalls its jurisprudence that in order for the rule of
exhaustion of local remedies to apply, remedics in the Respondent State must be
available, effective and sufficient. A “remedy is considered available if the
petitioner can pursue it without impediment; it is deemied effective if il offees 2
prospect of success, and 1t is found sufficienl if it is capable of redressing the
complaint”,

Omn their parl, the Complainants argue and the Commission agrees, that the case of
Woineshet went up to the hiphest court in the Respondent State - the Federal
Supreme Court's Cassalion beneh, which declined to Bisar the matter. This fact has
not been disputed by the Respondent State. Indeed, the Commission notes that the
Respondent State, in its own submission, avers that the Federal Supreme Court's
Cassation bench is "the final judicial body in the hierarchy of the Ethiopian judicial
sysbem’”.

The Commission also agrees with the contention of the Complainants that the
initiation of new legal procesdings against against Aberew, has no bearing on the
issue of exhaustion of domestic remedics by Woineshet, prior to  filing the
Communication with the Commission, on the basis that the Respondent State's own
submission states that the Justice Bureau of Oromiva wrote to the Arsi Zonal Justice
Department on 10 October 2007 regarding the institution of the further charge
against Aberew - almost three months after the Respondent State received
notification ot the Communication before the Commission.

Furthermere, the Commission observes that the Respondent State has also not
denied the contention by the Complainants that there are no further remedies
under Ethiopian law that can be exercised by Woineshet, and thal she has no legal
right to scck turther action by the Government of the Respondent State against
Aberew, To this end, the Commission holds the view that the steps taken by the
Complainants constitute exhaustion of domestic remedies, as the alh,ged
discretionary procedure of iniliating a new charge of statulory rape ugdmstﬁbef_“&w
by the Arsi Zone Prosecutor’s office is not within the power of the "-.-ra:ﬁn]ft]::pﬂré:
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or not to pursue, and thus could not be termed as an effective remedy for her
within the meaning of Article 56 (3) of the Charter. In this regard, the Comumission
refers to ik position m D I:‘_flr:rf.a aof Cabazt Selefmnn vs. Sudan where it held that the
domestic remedies, contemplated by Article 56(5) are of a judicial nature, cffective
and arc not subordinate to the discretionary power of the public authorities.

84,  The Commission has also held thal a “remedy is considered available it the
petiioner can pursue it without impediment” | and can make use of it in the
circumstances of his case. [t has also stressed that, remedies; the availability of
which is not evident, cannot be invoked by the Slale lo the detriment of thi
complainant ...” ; and that the existence of a remedy must be sufficiently certam,
not in theory but also in practice, failing which, it will lack Lhe requisite accessibility
and ellecliveness.

#5.  ‘The alleged discretionary procedure of initiating a nesw charge of statutory rape
against Aberew by the Arsi Zone Prosecutor’s ottice, would therefore in view of the
Commission, not satisfy the requirements of “availability”, as contemplated under
Article 56(3) of the Charter.

86.  On the basis of the foregoing, the Commission is persuaded to conclude that the
Respondent State has not discharged the burden of proof that the Complainants
have adequate and effective remedies that have not been exhausted. Rather, the
Commission [inds that: there are ne such available and cifective remedies, as the
Complainants” appeals, even to the highest courts of Ithiopia, have been denied;
and the remedy which the Respondent State contends to exist, is a discretionary
one, which is outside of the nature of remedies contemplated by Article 36{3).

¥7.  In view of the foregoing, the Commission declares this Communication admissible
in accordance with Atticle 36 of the Charter,

MERIT
Summary of Parties’ Submissions on the Merits

Capnlainan!’s subrissions

b

ki The Complainant states that the judge of Arsi High Court which discharged the
convicts was influenced by his personal belief that rape could only be commilled on
a virgin, Further, the judge drew the wrong conclusion that the medical evidence
was inconclusive on whether the victim was a virgin. By failing lo recognase that .
virginity is not & prerequisite of the offence of rape, and that the law should ﬁlt}E-ECL Ty
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every woman from rape, the Court acted arbitrarily in violation of Ms Nepash's
rights foo equal protection of law (Article 3); protection from cruel, inhuman or
degrading treatment {Art. 3, Art, 4); prolection from discrimination (Art. 2): and
integrity and security of persen (Art. b, Art. 4).

Similarly, the judge drew the wrong inference that Ms Negash had consent to the
principal offender’s sexual solicitations. Ms Negash or her legal representative were
not notified of the appeal hearing and thus had no opportunity to provide
information that she had been abducted, raped and forced to sign a purported
marriage cerlificate, which demonstrate that she had net consented, In addition, the
romal prosecutor failed to raise relevant points of lasw which could have sustained
the convictions and sentences against the perpetrators if they had been raised on
appeal. For example, virginity s not a legal prerequisitis fur the offence of rape,
Rape ol a child under 15 years of age was punishable by imprisonment of up to 15
vears. Sexual intercourse with a minor was punishable with up to 5 wvears
imprisonment. The purported subsequent marriage botween the principal offender
and the victim from which the judge probably inferred consent was invalid under
domestic law on bwo grounds: {a) the victim signed the purported marriage
contract under duress; and (b) in any event the viclim, bvring a minor, had no
capacity to enter a valid lepal contract under domestic law, The legal age of
marriage was 15 years, and the victim was only 13 years old at the time,

By failing to raise relevant points of law and present relevant evidence, and by
abdicating his duty to support the convictions and sentences, the prosecutor denied
Ms MNegash equality before the law and equal protection of the law, Similarly, by
drawing the wrong inference that the viclim had consented to sexual solicitations,
the court acled arbitrarily and failed in its duty to diligently examine the case. By
these failures the Respondent State also vielated Ms Negash's right to inherent
dignity guaranteed under Article 5 of the Charter,

Further, the abduction and rape of Ms MNegash, coupled with being forced Lo sign a
marriage certificale, caused her physical and  psychological suffering  and
humiliated her. These acts were in violation of her rights to integrity of her person,
to respect for her inherent dignity, to be free from all forms of cruel, inhuman and
degrading treatment, to liberty and security of the person and to be protected from
discrimination as guaranteed under Articles 4, 3, &, and 18(3) of the Charter. By
tatling o diligently investigate these actls, oxamine all aspects of the case, and to
punish the perpetrators the Respondent State vielated Ms Maopash's rights under
thw: Charter

Further, the Responident State’s superior courts failed to correct lh{ dueﬁ-‘inn\l-'}be

Arsi High Court on further appeals which culminated in thé. Uocision, uf 3

T
=..| -'..' "-l.. 'h

LN

|
II
i =

b
s

]

i ey



Q4.

Clammanieaiion 305007 — fquelin New v Erthiopia

Cassaton Bench of the Federal Supreme Court in January 20086, The complainant
contends that this amounts to violation of the victim's rights guaranteed under
Articles 3, 4, 5, 6, /{1){a) and 18(3) of the Charter. By the same acts and omissions,
the Respondent State also sanchoned a climate that i conducive to violence and
discrimination against girls and women which also amounts to violation of (he
stated rights including Article 2 of the Charter

Furthermaore, at the time of the impugned events, the law absolved the perpetrator
from prosecution for rape if he subsequently married his victim. The Complainant
contends that this regularised the fraditional practices of abduction, rape and forced
marriage. The law also amounted to violation of the right of rape victims to equal
protection of the law. Despile repeal of this law in 2005 and campaigns by non-
governmental organisalions, the practice of abduction, rape and forced marriape
thrives to date.

The Complainants also maintains that by failing to protect the victirn from
violations of her riphts puaranteed under the Charler, the Respondent State failed
to eliminate discrimination against women which include vielence agaimst women.
The Respondent State also propagated the message Lo the general public that girls
and women can be abducted, raped, and forced into marriage with impunity, They
contend that this is contrary to State’s obligpations and amounts to vielation of
several other riphts puaranteed under other inlernational human  rights
instruments?, including Articles 4, 5 and 6 of the Protocol to the African Charter on
Human and Peoples’ Rights on the Rights of Women (Women's Protocol) in Africa,
which the Respondent State has signed.

In terms of remedies, the Complainant reiterates the pravers at paragraph 15 above,
Regarding compensation, the Complainant submits that the sum of between
S230,000 -5300,000 should be awarded for economically assessable damage, and for
the moral, material, and other forms of harm suffered as a result of the violations.
The Complainant also requests the Charities and Socicties Proclamation should be
repealed so that charities are allowed to work without State interterence excepl as it
may concern public benefit. Additionally, the Respondent State should be required
to periodically account to the Commission on implementation of  Lhe
recommendations, Lastly, the Complainant prays that the Respondent State should
be requested to ratifv, domesticate and implement the Women's Prolocol.

I [n this regard the L'l:lm]:liainauts cites Artiches 5, '-'1 (11 and () of the Afrecan Charler on The Righls and
Welfare of B Chilid (Childeen's Charter); Articles 5, 1501 and 1&(B) of the Convention on the Lliminatian af
Discrimination Against Women (CEDAWY; {_]_]J.-‘-.'r".' eneral Becommendation Mo, 19 on Vielence against
women; International Covenent on Civil and Pelitice] Rights (ICCPR), Aris, 26 and 23(3); United "“J-:‘ll:L-:il.'l_l-
Human Rights Committes (HRC) General Comment No "‘H on equality of rights between men gl u,,m:n iH
Comvention on the Rights of the Child (CRC), Act 24031 Committec on e Rights of the Child (e T'LE_I ;

waoneral Comment Mo, 4 an adalescent health and development
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Responden! Slale’s submissions

9.

7.

L.

The Kespondent State avers that it has a legal framework for the promotion and
protection of fundamental human rights and freedmmns, and women's and
children’s rights in particular, The FDRE Constitution is the basic and supreme law.
By Article 23 of the FDRE Constitulion, all persons are equal betore the law and are
entitled to equal and effective protection of the law without discrimination. The
right to have one’s cause heard under Article 7 of the Charter s guaranteed as the
righl to bring a justiciable matter to a court of law or any other compotent body
with judicial power? Article 78 of the FDRE Constitulion puarantess  the
independence of the judiciary, Due process is also saféguarded ? The right to life,
security of the person and liberty arc guaranteed under Article 14 of the FDRE
Comstitution. Bvery person has the right to protection against cruel, inhuman or
degrading treatment or punishment, Slavery and servitude are prohibited * By
Article 35(4) of the FDRE Constitution, the Stale is obligated to enforce the rights of
women to eliminate the influences of harmful customs, In this regard, laws,
customs and practices that oppress or cause bodily or mental harm to women are
prohibited. In addition to the fundamental rights under the FDRE Constitution,
there are several international hurman rights instruments which have been ratified
and form part and parcel of the domestic laws in terms of Arlicles 9(4) and 13(2) of
the FIORE Constitution.

Subsidiary laws have also been enacted to augment and implement the prolections
under the FDRE Constitution. Rape 15 a criminal offence, and if committed on a
voung waoman between the ages of 13 - 18 or committed with aggravating
circumstances, the punishrment is escalated.®

[n addition to enackment of the above legal tramework, various efforts are also
hving made lo implement the laws, scnsitise the general public about human righls
generally and the rights of women and children in particular Among others, it has
mainstreamed women’s and children’s rights by mandating government ministries
and department at all levels to attend to women's concerns, oversee the Fespect,
protection and implementation of women’s rights, and provide material and
technical support for women generally, and victims of abuse specifically. It has also
ensured the equality of women with men by improving access to higher education
for girls using afflirmative action interventions. Harmful traditional practices such

! FDRE Conslilution, Att. 37 AT f,f__- -

YIl, Arts, 2003), 20(3). 200 1), amd 20{6) £ N p
Pld. Acrl 18(2) f: i » i f
* FDRE Criminal Code, Art 620010, (23 and (3} £ f :
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as female circumcision, child marriage and abduction have been reduced through
criminalisation and awareness creation measures. A national steering commitles;
legral care and protection centres; children's violence investigation and prosecution
centres; and victim support units have been established at various levels of
government to provide multi-secloral solutions to vielence against women and
children, child labour and exploitation. There is for these purposes also a Children's
Rights Action Plan (2010/11-2017 /18) which is currently being implemented. There
s also a special prosecution group that deals with violence and exploitation of

chilciren.

In order to create awareness on gender equality, rape and other human rights
issues, the government trams law enforcement and security officials, members of
the judiciary, and officials in departments and nstitution that have a role in the
promotion and protection of human rights, Awareness about the social,
pavchological, economic, and physical effects of abduction, sexual and domeslic
violence against children is also achieved through annual commemaoration of the
anti-violence day.

Reparding the case of Woineshet Zebene Negash, the Respondent State maintains
that it provided adeguale and effective remedies based on the amicable settlement
reached with EWLA acling on behall of the wvictim. It states that it provided
compensation, employed the victim in one of its institatiens, and built a house for
her and delivered the tittle decds for the same in her name to EWLA, It states that
the victim has since taken leave of absence from her employment Ib also took
disciplinary measures against the judge who overtuened the conviclions by
dismissing him because of his failure to properly apply the applicable law.

As [ar as it is concerned, the victim through EWLA is satislied with the remedies
provided. Accordingly, the Respondent State pravs that this Communication must
be dismissed. In supﬁurt of these assertions, the Respondent State refers to and
produces a copy of a letter written by Fthiopian Women Lawyers Association
(EWLA) to the Commission indicating that the Sale has provided satisfactory
remedivs m terms of the amicable settlement, and requesting that the file should b
closed.

Complarant’s Reply

102,

The Complainant maintains that the victim discharged EWLA from representing
her in the present Communication and accordingly, Eguality Now is the ol }'.l_l_lﬂr.‘l'
representative for the victim, P et



103,

1004

115,

10,

Communiradisn SWFAG7 . Bguality Now » Bihiondis

More importantly, the amicable settlement negotiations were terminated effectively
in 2012 on the ground that the Respondent State had failed to respond to proposals
which could have formed a written settlement agreement, There had been no
further negotiations between the victim, or Equality Now as her only legal
representalion, and the Respondent State. As a result, no settlement agreement was
reached.

Further, the Respondent State does not produce any prouf of the measures it
purportedly took to remedy the vielations. In particular, the Respondent State does
not produce evidence of the title deed for the house and evidence of its delivery
Similarly there is no documentary prool of the removal of the judge who
overturned the convictions and sentences. There is also no proof of adequate and
additional compensation that would adequately fund the victin's education and
training to enable her live a dignified life, Moreover the crnplovment of the victim
as a financial ledper keeper was inapt for her career preference which is in law, The
Respondent State does nol also produce any evidende of measures laken to bring
the prosecutor and the actual perpetrators to account. Additionally, the
Complainant states that the victim has actually bad to leave the country amd seek
asylum somewhere owing to threals she received from an official of the Fespondent
State’s Ministry of Foreign Affairs.

Furthermore, the Complainant cbserves that the Respondent State neither denies
that the viclim was abducted and raped when she was 13 vears old, nor negates the
assertion that it failed to provide remedies, The Complainant submits thal both of
these constitute violations of the victim's rights under Articles 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, A1) and
18{3} of the Charter,

Lastly, the Complainant states that the Charities and Societies Proclamalion is sill
in force and being used to interfere with activities of civil society, For example, on 3
September 2014 the police abruptly halled the showing of a film documentary
about another girl whe had also been a victim of abduction and rape, Similarly, the
director of FWLA who participated in the aborted amicable settlernent negotiations
i the present Communication was intimidated and has had to seck asvlum in
another country. In light of the foregoing, the Complainant reilerales the prayvers
advanced i its nitial merit submissions

The Commission's Analysis on the Merits

107,

This Communication concern’s one of the most repugnant traditional practices:
forced marriage by abduction coupled with rape. It is a practice that draws stark

parallels with a proverbial ancient past when a man would hunt down the female
of his choice, slug her over the head with a club, drag her by the Rair-tg-his
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dwelling, rape her and emerge triumphantly beating his chesl and announcing to
the applause of fellow men®

Here, a voung man, aided by his accomplices, went into Woineshol Febone
Megash's dormitory almoest at mid-night, abducted her, terak her to the house of his
acguaintance who welcomed him and the victim. The youny, abductor then raped
her. This happened twice. On her first abduction she was rescued by the police. Her
abductor was arrested and subsequently released on bail, Only for him to abduct
her for the second lme. Unlike on the first occasion, on this second occasion close to
one whole month clapsed withoul being rescued, She fled from her abductor by
herselt when opportunity presented. On the two occasions, she was raped for who-
knows-how-many times. Ms Woineshel Zebene Negash was only 13 vears old and
attending school when she was subjected Lo these abhorrent acts which have not
been controverted h:,' the Respondoent State.

At the material time, abduction and rape were already criminal offences under the
Respondent State’s Penal Code of 1957, Regardless, the practice of abduction and
rape was widespread and considered a normal way of procuring a bride among the
viclim's sociely.

As it occurred, the abductor and his accomplices were eventually tried, found
auilty, and sentenced to lerms of bebween B to 10 vears in prisen. However, on
appeal by the convicts, the Arsi Zonal High Court quashed the convictions and
discharged the convicts, The court stated that “the evidence suggests that the act
was consensual” The judge did not pinpeint the evidence which suggested
consent, e simplv pelied on the statements of the prosecutor who in making his
submissions on the appeal stated that the tirst instance court did not investigale the
evidence properly and decided the matter out of emotional overtones. Surprisingly,
whereas the same prosecutor submitted  that the principal offender and one of his
accomplices should e retried , the judge disregarded this submission and
discharged all the convicts including these two, What is more, bwo further appeals
by the prosecutor against the decision of the Arsi Zonal High Court did not vield
any reversal of the discharge of the convicts. The perpetrators remain at liberty with
impunity to this day,

Thise facts and the neat details thercol as alleged by the Complamant are not
disputed by the Respondent State, To the contrary, the Respondent State confirms
these facts, The Respondent State does nol also dispute that the treatment which Ms

b Alemayehu G. Mariam, ‘Crimes Agamst Womanity: Marriage by Abduction in Lthiopia', AT My 0
Cimerentaries available at < hilp:/ Salmarism.com .-'Ztll-i.-'U'?f.-"ﬂl.-'-;.'nrm":r-ﬂgﬂiH‘rl-'n'u:'ﬂﬂﬂil‘r'-IT'l-’-rIli)_f‘-.-I'E'-_]:'W'
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Woineshet Zebene Negash suffered atl the hand of privale individuals constitutes
violations of her rights guaranteed under its Constitution and international human
rights instruments including the Charter to which it s a party.

The Respundent State does not also deny that the investigating police officers and
the zomal prosecutor tfailed to diligently investigate the acts, properly identify the
perpetrators, prosceute them, and secure their punishment as part of the remedics
for the criminal violations Ms Negash suffered. Indeed the Respondent State
confirms the failure of its apents by stating that it disciplined the prosecutor and
removed the judge who discharged the convicts for their respective misconduct, 1t
alse provided personal remedies Lo the victim in the form of a job and a house in
accordance with a settlement agreement reached with Fthiopian Women Lawyers
Association, It would appear that by highlighting these teasures, the Respondent
Stale seeks to be absolved from international responsibility on the ground thal it
has remedied the violations,

In the crcumstances, it is neccssary fo establish the nature and extent of the
Respondent State’s responsibility and whether the measures it has taken absolve it
from responsibility, :
[n that regard, a convenient starting point is Article 1 of the Charter which obligates
State Partics to recognise and give effect to the tights, freedoms and duties
guaranteed under the Charter. The twin obligations to recognise and gize effect to the
rights and freedoms under the Charter generate at loast four duties on the part of
the State: the duties to respect, protect, promote and fulfil the rights and freedoms
under the Charter” These duties are concomitant to all the rights and freedoms
under the Charter, In other words, the State is obligated to recognise and give eflect
ter the rights and freedoms by respecting, protecting, promoting, and tulfilling them
at the domestic level. Accordingly, a State incurs international responsibility if it
fails to meet the demands of these dulies.

In the present Cormmunication, the primary vielalions were commitled by private
citizens who twice abducted the victim and one of them raped her and forced her to
sign a purported marriage contract while she was kept captive. These acts
constritute violations of a range of rights guaranteed under the Charler. Article 6 of
the Charter provides for two separate but inextricably linked rights: the right to
liberty, and Lhe right to security of the person. At the core of the right to liberty is
the puarantes that no one should be deprived of their freedom to g0 or not o go
anywhere as they will, so long as it lies in their power and means to do so,
Although the freedom reserved to the person is open, it is not absalute, It can be
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legitimately limited through the formal processes of law: arrest and detention
according to law,. Conditioned by such formal processes of law, the right to liberty
becomes a substantive guaranlee Lthal arrest and detention shall not be arbitrary or
unlawlul

Cutside of the formal processes of law, the arrest and detention of a person by State
or non-state actors alike becomes kidnapping or abduction which is outright
arbitrary, unlawiul and amount to wviolation of the liberty of the individual.
Crdinarily kidnapping or abduction must be proscribed in domestic law as part of
giving effect to the right to [ibertv. Thus, excepl as may be prescribed by law, the
right to personal liberty means that no one should be restricted at all by the Stale or
non-state actors, which includes pr'['.*ah* individuals, [n this mgnrd, Lz t"L'L.‘il'LL 5]
liberty is inextricably linked to the right to security of the person. The laller
augments the right to liberty by guaranteeing that outside of the law, no one's
person of bodv should be invaded or exposed o risk of invasion by State or non-

state achors.

When hs Negash was abducted and kept captive on both occasions, her liberty was
manifestly violated, and her person grossly invaded. Accordingly, the abduction of
Ms. Woineshet Zebene Negash by the private individuals was a clear infringement
of both the liberty and the security of her person guaranteed under Article 6 of the
Charter, However, this does not per se entail the international responsibility of the
Respondent State, which is considered below.

Secondlv, Article 5 of the Charter guarantees that every individual shall have the
right to respect of the dignity inherenl in a human being. Human dignity s the
fountain of all other rights. At the core of human dignily is the idea and recognition
that a human being has unique worth, value and significance that is innate, and not
acquired. [t also entails that a human bemg is a moral agent possessed with Lhe
conscience and personal volition to decide what happens to his or her body. The
right to respect of dignitv is a guarantee that a human being should not be
subjected to acts or omissions that degrade or hurniliate him or her. The worth,
value and signiflicance of a human being may not and nead not be conceptualised
with scientific precision. As such, the point at which the intensity of a given act or
omission amounts to degradation of a human being cannot and need not be
delineated and fixed with mathematical precision. The preoccupation of human
tights law which recognises human dignity is the pragmatic protection of rights as
opposed to vexing over theoretical conceplions of dignity,
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Thus in addition to guaranteeing the dignity of a human being. Article 5 of the
Charter also enunciates the clear principle that all forms of degradation and
explottation of human beings shall be prohibited. It Further provides for a sample of
acts and omissions which in and ol themselves ameounl Lo expleilation and
degradation of a human being. [hese listed acts outright constitute violalions of the
diﬂﬂit}-‘ of a human Lx‘:ing and aro ]:Jruhihih‘tll without reseryve. F:pﬁ-;;ifit.‘;—ﬂl}-‘: !-:Ia';-'f!r}-;
slave trade, torture, cruel, inhuman or degrading punishment and freatment are
absolutely prohibited. Bevond the listed acts, there i3 a spectrum of acts or
omissions that would constifute exploitation and debasement of a2 human being
depending on the circumstances. In this regard the list of prohibited acts and
omissions thal ameunt to exploitation and depradation of a human being is not
closed under Article 5 of the Charter:

In the Commission's view, by rape, the vichim is treated a5 a mere object of sexual
prratification against his or her will and conscience. The victim is treated without
regard for the personal autonomy and control over whal happens to his or her
body., By rape, the personal volition of the victim is gravely subverted and
disregarded, and the victim is reduced from being a human being who has innate
worth, value, significance and personal volition, to 2 mere object by which the
perpetrator can mect his or her sadistic sexual urges. Inevitably, rape may, and
often does, intlict ].:Ihj,'ﬁic.:i;JE pain and invokes in the victim a sense of E113|p|ﬂzizir1-;35:-i,
worthlessness, and gross debasement, which cause unimaginable mental anguish
bevond the physical suffering. Clearly, rape degrades and humiliates the vichm.
Thus, even though not expressly listed under Article 5 of the Charter, rape is one of
the mest repugnant affronts to human dignity and the range of dignity-related
rights, such as security of the person and integrity of the person, respectively
f;u&fﬂﬂh?tbd under Articles 6 and 4 of the Charter,

Consequently, the rape of Ms, NMegash constituted a serious violation of her dignity,
integrity, and personal security as guaranteed under Article 5, 4 and b of the
Charter, respectively. Turther, madefis mutordis, by keeping Ms Negash captive
against her will, by compelling her to sipn a purported marriage certificate under
pain of physical assault and theeats, hee autonomy, control and velition over her
body and life were seriously infringed, and thas her dignity was alse vielaled. This
too does not per s render Lhe Respondent Slale internationally responsible as these
acts were perpetraled by privale individuals.

Heswewver, it is to be recalled that a State incurs international responsibility for
vielation of rights and freedoms when it breaches its international law obligations

with respect lo Lhe rights and {reedoms in queslion. A state breaches its opl
when its conduct does not meet the demands of international law :Tbifgat];,%‘e— i
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voluntarily undertaken. With respect to viclations primarily committed by non-
state actors, the principle is well settled that:

it illepgal act which violates human rghts and which s inetially nol L]il‘ul.'ll_'.'
imputable to a State (for example, because il is the act of a private persan ar
because the person responsible has not been identified) can lead to
micrnabonal responsibility of the State, not because of the act itseli, but
because of the lack of due diligence (1) to prevent the violation or (2) to
respond to it as required by the Convention [mn the present case, the
Alrican Charter], What is decisive 15 whether the State has allowed the act
to take place withoutl taking measures o prevent it or to punish those
responsible.®

It is therefore instructive to pinpoint the relevant obligations of the Respondent
State with respect to the rights guaranteed under Article 4, 3, and & of the Charter
which were violated by private individuals with respect to Ms Negash,

Bv Article 1 of the Charter, the Eespondent State has the obligation to adopt
legislative and other measures to give eifect {o the rights and freedoms under the
Charter. This obligation gives rise to, among others, the duty to protect the rights
and freedoms under the Charter.!! The dutv to protect rights and freedom in tum
requires the State to adopt and implement laws and other measures fo preeent
violalions including by non-state aclors, or lo provide for redress when the rights and
frecdoms have been violated

Reparding prevention of vielations, the state fails in ils dutvy when it lolerates a
sitation where private persons or groups act freely and with impunity in vielation
of the rights Huarmﬁc:ﬂtﬂ under the Charter? The duty to prevent viclations is
vscalated when the State becomes aware of a situation where a specitic individual
or category nt_:u.é individuals face a real risk of their r':ghfh and treedoms }H:i.-lg:
seriously vielated by non-state actors, In such a case, the duty te prevent vinlations
requires the state to adopt and diligently implement customised measures of
protechion that would avert the impending violabons or indeed curb or eliminate

altogether the prevailing violations,

[n the present case, the Kespondenl Stale was aware or must be deemed to have
been aware of the prevalence of marriage by abduction and rape, which meant that

*Veldsquer-Rodrigues v. Honduras (Meritg) {19883 IACHHR i Ser. lood ) para. 172, 173; Commenication 272:03 -
Association of Victims of Post Electoral Violence & INTERIGHTS v Cameraen (2009 ACHPE para, B9

" Supe above, para 109, n7

" SERAC Case, ghove a7, pars, 37 Communication 24508 - Zimbabwe Human Rights NGO Forum « Zimbabwe -

(20 ACHPR para. 143, 144, 147 : LT
" Communication 245402 - Zimbabwe Heman Rights NGO Forum v Zimbabwe (20081 AUHPR murs. 1430 14
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gitls were under the continuing threat of being abducted, raped and forcibly
married in the area where the praclice was rampant, and where Ms Negash lived.
This required escalated measures beyond the criminalisation of abduction and rape
under the criminal law that existed at the time.

Muore specifically with respect to the case al hand, Ms Woineshet Zebene Negash
was abducted twice. The State guickly became aware of her first abducton and
rescied her, albeit after she had already been raped. The rescue was commendakble.
However, inexplicably, the perpetrator was released from custody, and neither
parly has explained what conditions, if any, were attached to his release for the
purpose of preventing him from offending again, Farther, alter the first abduction,
the Respondent State cught to have reckened the reality of the risk Ms, Negash and
other girls at her residence faced, The duty te prevent a répetition of the abduction,
rape and forced purported marriage of Ms Negash, and no less other girls in like
silualions, required the Respondent State to adopt and implement heightened
measures a8 a matter of urgency.

IL &8 not for the Commission to pinpoint the actual measures that could or should
have been adopted and implemented in the situation of Ms MNepash and other girls
in similar situations, Given its unigue knowledge of the local realities, the
Respondent Slate has a margin of appreciation in adopting the most appropriate
and effective measures to prevent imminent violations that it is aware of, Withoul
prejudice to that margin of appreciation, such measures could have included
immediately launching sensitisalion campaigns in the area aboul the illegality of
the practice ot forced marriage by abduction and rape and the altendant penal
conscquences; providing direct security at the residences of girls attending school;
conducting random patrols of the areas where the practice was rampant; or indeed
requiring the owners of properties accommodating, school-attending girls, such as
s Negash's dormitory, fo adegquately secure the promises.

From the tacts prosented, beyond the criminalisation of abduction and rape at the
time, the Respondent State did not adopl any speeific measures prior to Ms
Negash's [irst abduction, Indeed the Complainant states that when the perpetrator
was arrested for Ms Nepgash's first abduction, the practice ebbed. But it immediately
resumed when it was learnt that the principal ollender has been released on bail.
This suggests that the Respondent State had not been prosecuting perpetrators of
abduction and rape. 1lad it been doing so, the ripple effect of arrests and
prosecution of perpetrators could have long operated as an elfective deterrent as it
idid when Ms Nepash's abductor was arrested the [irst instance,

More so, even after her first abduction the Respondent State doeséip
have adopted escalated measures of protection. In fact, its court se (@
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at liberty, and as it appears, without any conditions thal would deler the abductor
tor repeating his acts.  Unsurprisingly, the same perpetrator freely went on to
abducl Ms. MNegash again, kept her captive for close to a whole month, and raped
her. For thal longer period, the Bespondent State did not come to her rescue, and
she had to flee by hersell when opportunity presented.

131, These events depict failure on the part of the Respondent State to prevent the
abduction and rape of Ms Negash, cspecially when the Respondent State was at all
times aware of the prevalence ot the practice, and more so when it was aware ot the
specific insecurity of Ms Negash and her friends following her first abduction, The
Respondent State failed to meet its duty to prevent the violations, and thus failed in
ity ‘duty to protect’ which arises from the obligalion lo adopl measures lo give
effect to the rights and [reedoms under the Charler.

132, In this regard, the Respondent State breached its obligation under Arlicle 1 of the
Charter. As a result of thal breach, Ms Negash suffered the violalions established
above, The Respondent Slale is accordingly internationally liable for failing to
prevent the violations. 'The commendable matrix of initiatives aimed at curbing or
climinating marriage by abduction and rape do not absolve the Respondent State
Firaim ]'-I.".H-PIZI]'I.H'ih'il'if',.‘ beraiisse H"Ii,-':,.' carme atter Wy Ne'gaﬁ'ﬁ hadd ;—1|T|.~,>1:,i],' rallem victim Lo
the vice, Even if sugh measures may have been adopted prior to Ms Negash's
abduction, they certainly did not yield the protection of Ms Megash from the
abduction and rape.

133, In addition to the duty lo prevent viclations, the duly to protect also entails the
duly to provide for a mechanism or lake measurcs for redressing violations when
they occur. This is parliof the prerequisites for the effective protection of rights and
trecdoms under the Charter. The actual steps tor meeting this duty depend on the
circurnatances of thoe case, in-':luding the mature of the violabong, A apTapits othery, the
State has the Jduty tﬁ-inx-'i'ﬁt'ig;-:te human rights violations that occur within its
jurisdiction. Specitically, where the violabions are of a criminal nature, the State has
the duty to establish criminal responsibility by diligently  investipating  the
violations with a wview tn ascertaining the facts: identitying the perpetrators;
diligently prosecuting the perpetrators, and when convicted to adequately punish
them. This is in addition to civil remedies that may be availed to the victim apainst
Lhe perpelrators.

134, In the case at hand, the Respondent State clearly fatled in its duty to diligently
investigate the acts, identifv all those who participated in or facilitaled the
abduction and rape of Ms Negash, and sanction their acts, Further, wheu*a.‘%' The-.
Arsi high court adopted the zonal prosecutor’s comments that the court A ruu-ﬁfm:j* &y 1,."
convicted out of emotion, the Arsi high court wiltullv disregarded the mnﬂﬂ:pmtsj \ ,:;_1
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the same zonal proseculor to Lhe effect that the principal offender and one of his
accomplices could be judged again alter hearing them in defence. No reason was
offered tor disregarding this latter suggestion. Instead of remitting the case to the
courl @ gue for retrial, the Arsi high court outright acquitled the perpetrators and
suttered no concern about rendering anv [orm of justice to Ms Negash.

This was repeated on appeal to the Oromo Supreme Court and the Cassation Bench
of the Federal Supreme Courl, both of which held that there was no error or law o
warrant consideration of the appeals as they did not find anything wrong with the
decision of the courl a gua.

It 15 not for the Commission Lo second-guess domestic courts as to the guilt of the
perpetrators of Ms Negash’s abduction and rape. Rather, the manner in which
domeslic courls discharge their tunctions is a factor to be considered in assessing
whether the domestic authorities diligently discharged the State’s duty to
investigate, prosecute, adjudicate and pumnish perpetraters of viclations of a
criminal nature,

In the present case, the Commission considers that the decisions of the Arsi high
court, the Oromo Supreme Court and the Federal Supreme Court (Cassation Bench)
are manifestly arbitrary and affront the most elementary conceplion of the judicial
function. The rulings are barely reasoned. In the relevant parts, both ruling meraly
state that there was no error of law to wareant a review on appeal, The judgments
embody the Respondent State’s breach of is duty to offer a decent system of justice
for each victim of crime such as Ms Negash. In this regard, the courts” refusal to re-
examine the matler in respect of the two key otfenders constitutes a denial of justice
to Ms Negash and amounts to vielation of the right to have one's cause heard as
guarantecd under Article 7(1) (a) of the Charter. The courts’ decisions also
constitute breach of the obligation to give effect to the rights by responding to
violations with criminal sanctions as was clearly necessary for the abduction and
rape of Ms Moepash,

Notably, the Respondent State acknowledges the failures of its zonal prosecutor
and the Arsi high court. [t states that it took disciplinary measures against the
prosecutor who abdicated his dutv and wrongly supported the acquittal of the
perpetrators. It has also removed the judge who arbitrarily acquitted the convicts.
These measures indicate admission that the mechanism of criminal justice fatled Lo
remder justice to Ms MNegash, For Lthe aveidance of doubt, these disciplinary
measures do not amount to remedios to Ms Negash for the two-tiered violations she
suftered, She was abducted and raped by private mdividuals and the Respondent
State failed to provide her the necessarv proleclion. This was Hﬁ'_&ﬁt:_ﬂ%ﬁ'ﬂ
violations, When she sought justice, which the Respondent Ftatﬂl.'.ts'ﬁ%t@ I.EE'
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render to her, she was denied justice by the failures of the prosccution and judicial
authorities to establish criminal responsibility and punish the perpetrators. This
was the second Her of the violadions, The disciplinary measures against the
proscoutor and the lel.‘l:,:';L} of the Arsi hiﬁh court did not remediate the violadons she
asuffered. To be clear, whereas these measores demonstrate disapproval of the
cotiduct of the prosecutor and the judge, they did not vield the re-trial of the
perpetrabors and sanchioning of therr criminal acts Permitting perpetrators to
escape criminal sanctions discloses some kind of subtle approval or tolerance of the
acts they committed,

Thus whereas the T1L-1513:1|1t_ient State was not din;a:l;[:_.r TEEPUI'LEiihlE For the wiolabions
primarily committed by private individuals, these failures to respond to the
violations attract the international responsibility of the Respondent Slate in respect
of the rnights that were violated. It is in this regard that the Respondent Slale is
internationally responsible for violations of Ms MNegash's rights to: integritv of her
person (Art 4), digrity (Art. 5 liberty and security of her person (Art B) and
protection: from inhuman and degrading treatment (A, 5)7% The failures also
amount to the State’s direct violations ot Ms Negash's rights to have her cause
heard {Art. 7(1){a)), and the right to protection of the law (Art. 3)

The Complainant also contends that the Respondent State violaled Arlicles 3 and 2
of the Charter. The former provides for the guarantees thal everv individual: (a)
shall be equal before the law; (b} shall have protection of the law; and (0] the
protection of the law shall be provided equally to persons in relevantly analogous
situations. The fight to protection of the law has been considered above and found
to have been violated) The Commission will thus focus on discrimination which

infrinﬁuu o the ritrlhl' oy mlualil'}r ancl n{'.:l.i] prn’rnﬁr’ri{m irf Fhae Tasse,

Human Rigkts and Development in Afrca {on behalt of Andrew Barclay Meldrum)
v Aimbabwe, the Commission expounded that

the mest fundamental meaning of equality belore the law under Arbcle
A1) of the Charter is the right by all (o equal lreatment under similar
conchiions, The right to eyuality before the law muoans that individuaals
legally within the jurisdirti{m of & State should expect to be treated fairly
and justly within the legal system and be assured of equal freatment before
the law and equal enjovmeant of the rights available to all other citizens. Its
meaming 5 the right to have the same procedures and principles applied

under the same conditions. The principle that all persons are equal before

= A =

L Veldsguez-Radriguaz v Honduras (Mearits), n § above E ': .'*2.._
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the low means that existing laws must be applied in the same manner o

those subject 1o them,

Thus every human being must be recopnised as such under and by the law, A
human being must also have protection by the law. Lepal protection entails the
existence of laws guarantecing rights and freedoms; proscribing acts and omissions
that constilule infringement the rights and Irecdoms. In addition to existence of
such laws, protection of the law includes the guarantee that individuals will have
access o mechanisms, institulions and processes for vindication of their riphts and
obtaining remedies when they suffer violations, Further, Article 3 of the Charter
guarantees that such protection must be accorded to all persons in analogous
situations in an equal manner and measure. These elements constitute the essence
of Article 2 of the Charter,

In that regard, Article 3 of the Charter must be read together with Article 2 of the
Charter. The latter embodies two basic entitlements; Lo enjov the rights under the
Charter, and not Lo be discriminated against in the enjoyment of the rights and
Freedoms under the Charter. This includes the right to protection of the law. In this
regard, individuals should not be subjected to unjustifiable distinctons of any kind
such as those listed under Article 2 of the Charter. Article 2 embodies the principle
of non-discrimination which reinforces the equality rights under Article 3 by
prohibiting unjustifiable discrimination.

Notably, the gravamen of discrimination is the unjustifiable distinction or
differential treatment of persons in relevantly analopous situations, This is clear
from the definitions of discimination in international human rights law. For
example, Article 1(f) of the Protocol to the African Charter on the Rights of Women
in Africa (the Women's Protocol) defines discrimination as “any distinction,
exclusion or resiriction or any Jdifferential treatment based on sex and whose
objectives or effects compromise or destroy the recognition, enjoyment or the
exercise by women [L..] of human rights and fundamental freedoms in all spheres of
life ' Article 1 of the Conventien of the Eliminaton of All Forms of Discrimination
Against Women [CEDRAW) uses the same terms as the Women's Protocol. In
General Recommendation (GR) Noo 19, the Committee on CFDAW interprets
discrimination to include *gender-based violence, that is, violence that is directed

* Cammunication 2947104 - Zimbalwe | aweviers bor Humon Bighes and Dnstituce for Huomae ghis an ﬁmﬁmm&ﬂ in
Afiea (or behalf of Andrew Banclay Meldrumn | v Sirmbabwe (2009) ACHPR pare. 94 ot P
" Protocol to the African Charter on the Rightz of Women n Africa, adepted on 13 September E.IJ?%.'-'.'LTL Hh
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against a woman  because she s @ woman or  that  aHects  women
disproportionately "¢

Thus distinctively exacting violence on somoone simply because she is a womnan, as
opposed to being a man (the comparator) or indeed exacting more violence on
wormen as compared to men in the same circumstances amounts to discriminalion.
I Comnundcation 32306; Egypplian lndlintive for Personal Rights and INTERIGHTS v
Lyt (2001 ACHPR the Commission posed the tollowing questions to determine
whether there had been discrimination:

Whether the women and male protesters had similar teeatment; and
whether the treatment was "fair and just’, given that all women and men in
the scene were under the same circumstances, that is, exercising their

LU I

pulitical rights,

The Commission concluded that the victims were exclusively women and there was
no evidence showing that male protesters at the scene of the demonstrations were
also siripped naked and sexuallv harassed as the women were, On that basis the
Commission found a violation of Article 2 on prohibition of discrimination,

To make out a claim of violation of Article 3 as read together with Article 2 of the
Charter, the complainant must make out a priwe faoe case that the respondent state
had not given the [viclim] the same treatment it accorded to the others in analogous
situations or that, the respondent state had accorded less [avourable treatment to
the viclim than that accorded to others in relevantly analogous situation, or indesd
that the State imposed a disproportionate burden or restriction on the vichm
relative to that impised on others in relevantly  analogous situations ¥ The
complainant must idenlify the comparator and show how the trealment
complained of and thal of the comparator are comparable,

When such a case i3 made out, the Respondent State has two options. |t may
demonstrate with cogenl evidence that the prirn fucie case s factually misconceived
i that the treabment exacted on the victims was also exacted on others in the same
situation as the victim or thal the circumstances of the victims are relevantly
different from those of the comparator. Secondly, the Respondent State may admit

"GR Mo, 19 Vislenee Againg Women™ Cormmities on the Elimination of Discrimination Acgainst Wamen (1992
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T Commanication 323406 - Lgvotian ininaiive for Peeronal R.-,mr: artd INTERSGHTE v Fagps {2000 AUHPE paane. J_ﬂ_

" Communication 2032004, Zimbabwe Lavevers for Himon Bighis and the Tnstitute for Human £ qh.i- T
Irevedamment v Zimbobee (20081 ACHPR para, I:'.'?; anumumt.:nw FACE BliH L Limbabwe Laneyers for Hmnw}{_r.;.lu.g
& fopstetute for Human Rights and Developmest (v Africa v Ziwhabawe, n |4 ahove, para. 101 o e
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the differcntial treatment bul demonstrate that the differential treatment was
objectively and reasonably justifiable 2

In the present Communication, the Complaimant contends that the abduction and
rape by the private individual, and the failures of the Respondent State to protect
Ms Megash's rights by preventing the abduction and rape and by sanctioning the
acts as a remedy amount to Jdiscrimination contrary to Article 2 of the Charter. In
contending so, the Complainant does nol identify the comparator, In other words,
the Complainant does not identilv a similarly situated person who was accorded
the necessary protection by the Respondent State or agéorded justice for violations
similar to those suffered by Ms Negash, Tt is not possible in the circumstances to
identify the differentiation or distinction which is the gravamen of discrimination.
Not all vielence against women necessarily amounts’ to or ought to be termed
“diserimination” to be condemned as violations of women's rights. In this respect
this Communication can be distinpuished from Conmunicafion 32306 - Egyption
titintee Jor Personal Righls ard INTERIGHTS. © Eepe! in which the Commission
tound that there was no evidence to show that male demenstrators received the
same treatment as the female demonstrators at whom vielent sexual abuse was
directed

In the circumstances, it is difficult to find that the Respondont State distincHvelv
failed to protect Ms Megash’'s rights by preventing the abduction and rape as
compared to others similarly situated. Similarly, the Respondent State’s [ailure to
acl diligently and render justice to Ms Negash for the violations she suffered cannot
be considered as differential in the absence of @ comparator. The Commission is
accondingly indispesed to affirm that there was discrimination. bor purposes of the
present case, it is sufficient that the failures of the Respondent State amount to
violations of a name other than “discrimination” as cstablished above with respect
to the rights under Article 3, 4, 5, 6, 7{1)a) of the Charter, The Commission does nol
also find it necessary to separately examine the alleged violation of Article 18(3) of
the Charter as it ways invoked in respect of discrimination and other rights which
have already been contirmed to have been violated.

As to the appropriate remedial measures, the Commission notes the Complainant’s
praver as stated al paragraph 15 above, The Commission considers that the acts
committed against Ms Negash woere instantanecus. The mmpugned acts did not
engage a continuing failure on the part of the State to give offect to the rights of Ms
Mepgash. Had they been of such a nature, it would have been necessary lo require
the Respondent State to ensure the cessation of the acts with respect to Ms Negash.
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122, Howover, the Complainant alleges, and the Respondent State does so0 refute, thal
the practice of marriage by abduction and rape still exists despite the commendable
on-going legal and institutional reforms reported by the Respondent State. This
entails that beyond Ms Negash, other girls and women are under a continuing risk
of being abducted, raped and Enrl‘.it:-h' married, As noted above, the Respondent
State is under the obligation to adopted escalated and targeted measures to ensure
that this praclice ceases completely, and in that regard it has a margin of
appreciation bearing in mind its knowledge of the peculiar national realitics.

133, [n addition to pencral measures it is already implementing, such measures musl as
of necessity include diligent prosecution of those still engaging in the practice and
wide publication of comvichons to put prospeclive offenders on notice of the
consequences of engaping in the practice with a view to deter them. In such
matters, statistics are instructive. Accordingly, the Respondent State would be
requested to provide statistics on instances of marriage by abduction and rape, as
well as om successtul prosecution of perpetrators.

134 Concerning the perpetrators of the abduclion and rape of Ms Negash in particular,
the Commission takes inlo account that the acts were commetted in 2000, about 14
vear ago, The perpetrators were prosccuted, found puilty, but acquitted and
discharged on appeal, without possibility of being retried. The Commission does
not consider it necessary to insist, in the circumstances, that the Respondent State
should commence criminal procecdings atresh, Tlaving  failed to prevent Lhe
violalions and render appropriate remedies through the criminal justice system, the
Respondent State now bears responsibility for the violations and is liable to provide
reparations fo Ms Negash.,

1533 In that regard the Commission notes the Respondent State’s averments that it
already compensated Ms Negash in accordance with the settlement agreement
reached through Ethiopian Women Lawyers Association acting on behalt of Ms
Negash. However, as noted at paragraph 43 above, the Commission lerminated the
settlement negotiations in 2002 following lack of commitment from the Respondent
State. Indeed it was on the basis that settlement negotiations had been terminated
that the Commission resumed  consideration of the Communicalion on
admissibility, The Commission cannot have regard to the purported selllement
agroeement.

1536, Fven if it had regard to the purpeorted selllement agreement, the Respondent State
does not produce any evidenoe of the measures it purportedly fook in compliance
with the terms of the alleged setllement agreement. The alleged measures ape-gf Thes-
nature that would ordinarily be documented, The Respondent ‘-:t;n-gf::ii,]q,,_,%w '_f~..:_1
produced any copy of the record of disciplinary measures taken, ‘JeLt*Letir nﬁs.lt‘
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provluced Litle deeds for the house to the Commission. Moreover, the Commission
has on record Ms Negash's own correspondence terminating legal representation
by Ethiopian Women Lawyers Association. From the date of such termination,
EWLA had ro basis for purporting to represent Ms Negash in negotiations with the
Respondent State.

Notably, Ms Negash, who proceeded on the understanding that the settlement
negotiations had been terminated, states that she no longer has interesl in the
house. In any event, she has since left the country and the house may not be of
much immediate benefit to her, Tt is immaterial if she is away from her country on
leave of absence or having sought asylum there.  In the circumstances, the
Commission considers that the house can be processed to form part of reparations
that have practical utility to Ms MNegash.

158, Regarding compensation as a form of reparations or remedies, the Commission
notes that moenelary compensation for non-material damage is at large and i
determined as a matter of impression, taking into account all the relevant
circumstances of the case as opposed to a mathematical fermula, The relevant
circumstances include the physical, psychological, and emotional lrauma that Ms
Negash sulfered as a result of the primary vielations by the private individuals, as
well as the denial of justice by the Respondent State’s fallures. The Complainant
suggests a monelary award in the range of USSZE0000.00 to UISH500, 00000,
Nothing has been offered to justify this range. The Commission does not have any
comparable awards in its jurisprudence, This makes the relevant award even the
more at large, Having considered the matter, the Commission deems that a lump
sum award of US$130,000.00 suffices as equitable and fair compensation to Ms
Negash, It indeed the Respondent State built the house as indicated, it is at liberty
to sell the same to delray part of this lump sum award.

159. The Complainant also requests that the Respondent State should repeal the
Charitics and Socielies Proclamation which is being used to stifle the work of civil
sucicty organisations working on hurnan rights. The Commission notes that the
Complainant only included this issue in the reply. 1L was not part of the case
advanced at the admissibility stage. As result, the admissibility of this issue was not
considered on admissibility, and the Respondent State hag had ne chance (o present
its observations on the same. The Commission declines to consider the attendant
praver,

Decision of the Commission on the merils

.

160, In light of the foregoing, the African Commission on Tuman and Peup]E§;*ﬁEEEE§§E-:*T.\
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{a) Declares that the Respondent State violated Article 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7{1)ia) of the
Charter;

(b} Declares that there was no violation of Article 2 of the Charter;

ic) Requests the Respondent State to pay Ms Woineshet Zebene Negash the sum of
US$150,000.00 as compensation for the non-material damage she suffered a3 a
result for the affirmed violations

(d) Requests the Respondent State to adopt and implement escalated measures o
specifically deal with marriage by abduction and rape; monilor instances of
marriage by abduction and rape; and diligently  prosecute and sanction
offenders. In this regard, the Respondent State should also continue training
judicial officers on specific human rights themes including on handling cases of
violence against women

(] Requests the Respondent Slale to report to the Cormmission within 180 days on
the measures adopted to implement the above recommendations; and alse
include in its next periodic report vearly stabistics on the prevalence of
marriages by abduction and rape, cases of successful prosecutions, and
challenges faced i ary.

Adopted this 16th day of November 2015 during the 537t Ordinary Session of the African
Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights held from 4 - 18 November 2015 in Banjul,
The GGambia



